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CHAPTER 4.
An Act to requlate Elections.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

B8EcrIoN 1. On the first Toesday after the first Mon-
day in November of each even-numbered year an election
ghall be held in the several election districts of the state,
which shall be known as the general election.

On a year when the president and vice president: of the
United States are to be chosen, a number of electors of
president and vice presidert of the United States, equal
to the number of senators and representatives to which
this state is entitled in the congress of the United States,
ghall be elected at said election.

The several state and county officers, judges of the sn-
preme and district courts, members of the legislature and
representatives in congress of the United States shall
be elected at the general election next preceding the i-
ration of the term of each of the said officers respectively.

SEeC. 2. The regular term of office of all state and
county officers shall commence on the first Monday in
January next succeeding their election, unless otherwise
provided by law.

S8ec. 3. Every organized township, every incorporated
village which is now a separate election district, and every
ward of each incorporated city shall form at least one
election district, but no election district in any incorpora-
ted city or village shall, when first formed, contain more
than four hundred male electors as shown by the registers -
used at the then last preceding election.

‘Whenever any election district is found by the number
of votes there cast at any election to contain more than
four hundred male voters, it shall be the duty of the super-
visors of the town, or of the city couneil, village or munici-
pal corporation of the city or village, to cause such
district, at least six weeks before the next emsuing gen-
eral, town or city election, to be dirided into two or
more districts, each containing, as nearly as may be, an
eqoal number of votes.

S8EC. 4. When a ward in any incorporated city or vil-
lage shall be divided into two or more districts the city
council, village or municipal corporation shall pablish the
same by maakfgi_ng a map or description of such division, de-
fining it by known boundaries, and keeping such map or
description open for public inspection in the office of the
clerk of such city or village, and also by posting up copies of
guch map or description in at least fiveof the most public

lacer in every district therein; and said city council, vil-
age or municipal corporation ghall also, prior to the next
election, furnish copies of such map or description to the
judgea of election in each of said districts.



4] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1893. 17

BEC. 5. Whenever any number of voterg, not lesy than
elght, residing in an anorganized or partially organized
county, shall, at least eight weeks before any general
and g1x weeks before any special election, petition the
governor to establish a new election district, designating
the boundaries of the same, which shall not be within five
mwiles of the polling place of any existing district, it
shall be the duty of the governor, and he is herehy author-
1zed and directed to cause to be established such district, or
districts, at such place or places as the petitioners may
require, and he shall select from the names of the petd-
tioners or others three persons who shall be judges of
election therein.

Provided, that not more than two of the judges so ap-
pointed shall belong to the same political party.

BrC. 6. The governor shall, within at least six weeks
before & general election, and within four weeks before a
special election, publish in one newspaper published at the
gtate capital a list of all election districts by him estab-
lished in unorganized counties, together with the places
where the elections are to be held, and the names of the
judges of election by him appointed.

Sec. 7. During any day on which any general, special,
town or charter election is held, no civil process shall be
served npon any elector enfitled to vote at any election;
and the forenoon of each day on which a general election
is held shall be a compulsory half-holiday, and all em-
ployes of every kind whatever shall be allowed the whole
of gaid forenoon for the purpose of voting.

BEC. 8. The secretary of state shall, between the first
days of July and September in each year, direct and cause
to be delivered to the auditer of each county, a notice
specifying all the officers in sald county whose term of
office will expire on the first Monday of Januvary next suoc-
geeding, and specifying, also, the several officers to be
voted for in such county at the next general election.

The auditor to whom such notice is delivered shall, upon
receipt thereof, cause a like notice to be sent to each town,
city and village clerk in his county.

EC. 9. The secretary of state shall provide uniform
blanks for making lists or registers and affldavits and all
other blanks required by law or necessary to be used in
the several election districts at any election,

He shall also provide copies of this law or so much
thereof as pertains to the duties of city officers, the regis-
tration of electors, preparations for and conduot of
elections, the casting and counting of votes and the
making of returns thereof, in clties having a population of
twelve thousand or more inhabitants, and transmit the
pame to the anditor of such county at least thirty daya
before any election. And in like manner he shall provide
and transmit copies containing so much of this law as per-
tains to like duties and subjects in cities having a popula-
tion of less than twelve thousand inhabitants, and to
towns%:ips and villages,
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And the said auditor shall forthwith deliver to the cierk
of every city, town and village in his county the necessary
copies of each of said blanks, and one copy of the said
law, or abridgement thereof, for each judge of election in
each of said cities towns and villages.

BEO0. 10. Whenever there is no election of any state or
county officers, or of the regunired number of members of
the house of representatives or senate, or of representa-
tives in congress, by reason of any two or more persons
having an equal and the highest number of votes for any
sach office, or whenever any vacancy occurs io any
of the said offices, which maid vacancy is not otherwise

rovided for, the governor, within fen daye after he is

formmed of such vacancy or failure to elect, shall issue
a proclamation directing that a special election be held
in the proper election district or districts, at a time to
be specified in the proclamation, not more than twenty
days from the date thereof, to fill such office, and said
election shall be called in the manner herein provided for
calling elections. One copy of such proclamation shall
be forwarded by mail to the county anditor of each county
wherein such special election is to be held.

Provided, that if the vacancy oceur in the office of repre-
sentaiive in congress or state senator or member of the
house of representatives and there be no sessiom of the
legislature or congress between the happening of such
vacancy and the next general election occurring twenty-
eight or more days therealter, such vacancy shall be filled
at the general election.

Bpecial elections shall be held and conducted and the
returns thercof made and canvassed in the same manner
a8 general elections are held, conducted and the returns
thereof g0 made and canvassed.

SEc. 11. In elections to i1l any vacancy as hereinbefore
provided, the anditor shall, within fifteen days after such
eleciion, transmit statements of the votes given to the
office of the secretary of state, and take his receipt there
for, under the penalty of five hundred dollars fine, to be
recovered from him in a civil action in the name of the
county, and the county tereasuver, for the time being
shall sue for and recover the penalty for the use of the
county.

8e0. 12. If o vacancy occur in the semate or house of
representatives for any cause, and if the county com-

sing the district in which that vacancy occurs has been

ivided after the election of a member whose meat is
vacant, such election shall be ordered in every county, or
part of any county, of which such district was originally
composed; but no person shall be permitted to vote at
snch election who does not at that time reside within the
limits of the original county or disfrict in which the va-
cancy occurred.

SEc. 13. The term “vacancy” or any equivalent phrase,
as nsed herein, shall be deemed fo mean such as exists
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when there is an unexpired part of a term of office with-
out 2 lawful incumbent therein, or when the person
elected or appointed to an offtce fails to qualify according
to law, or when there has been no election to flll the
office at the time appointed by law, and whether the
vacancy is oceasioned by death, resignation, removal from
the state, county or district, or otherwise.

8Eec. 14. Any state, county or district officer elected
or appointed to fill a vacancy shall qualify and enter upon
the duties of his office immediately thereafter. en
elected he shall hold the office during the unexpired term
for which he is elected, and until his soecessor is a
peinted and qualified; but if appointed to, he shall hold
his office until the next general election, when his suc-
cessor for the remainder of the unexpired term shall be
chosen, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEc. 15. Uniform printed instructions to voters, printed
in large type upon cards or heavy paper, shall he fur-
nirhed by the secretary of state to the county auditor of
each county, containing any information that will en-
able the voters to quickly make and correctly designate
their choice.

Whenever the county auditor of any county notifieg the
gecretary of statq that the printed instroctions are also
needed in a foreigh langunge or languages, and such for-
eign language is stated, then it shall be the duty of the
secretary of state to furnish such printed instructions in
guch foreign language or langnages.

Coples of any proposed amendment to the constitution
or other question to be submitted to the celectors shall
be printed, distributed and posted as now provided by law.,

Said cards shall be sufficient in number tolallow one
for each booth at each election district, and four for each
district in addition thereto; and the county auditor shall
deliver said cards to the city, village and township clerks
in the county.

Said city, village or townsghip clerks shall furnish such
cards to each polling place, oue of which cards shall be
posted in each booth, two in the pollicg room and two on
ﬂi‘le outside of the building in which the voting takes
place.

SEc. 16. Any person or persons introducing in any
way upon election day into a place where gn election ig
being held any spirituous liquors, and any judge or clerk
of election, congtable or challenger drinking any such
liquors in such place, or being intoxieated therein, upon
election day, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor,
and upon conviction thereof hefore any court of competent
jurigdiction, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one
hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding sixty
days, or by both such fine and imprisonment, in the dis-
cretion of the court.

SEC. 17. No spirtuous, malt or intoxicating liguor shall
be sold or given away, nor shall any store, saloon, or
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bar room where such liquor is 80ld or given away, be open
oh any general or special election day at any time be-
tween the hour of five o'clock in the forenoon and the hour
of eight ¢’clock in the afternoon. Whoever violates sny
provision of this section shall be fired not less than one
hundred dollars nor more than three hundred dollars
for each offense, and in default thereof shall be im-
prisoned in the county juil for a period not exceeding six
montha.
Procsdlog xeo- 8E0. 18. It shall be the duty of the mayor, sherift, con-
tioms tobeen- Btable and other officers and magistrates to see that (he
foread, ?rovisions of the next preceding section are strictly en
orced, and the mayor on the day next preceding any
election shall issue a proclamation that the provisions
of said section will be strictly enforced; and if he fails fo
rform the duties herein prescribed, he ghall be sub-
ject to a fine of one thousand dollarg, or imprisonment
in the county jail for sixty days, or both, ir the discre-
tion of the court; but no failure on the part of the mayor
to issue said proclamation shall exempt any person vio
lating said last preceding section from the penalty therein

prescribed. )
Mathod of Src. 19. The only methiod of voting at any election shall
votlng be by ballot, and all ballots hereaiz!]r voted at any
election in the state of Minnesota sh be printed as

hereinafter provided.
White ballot for ~ SEC. 20. There shall be one ballot on plain white paper,
st eflorn  yoon which shall be printed the names of all candidates
for office who are to be voted for thronghout the entire
state, and all amendments to the comstitufion, and all
other questions or propositions that are to be submitted
to the electers throughout the state.

Baid ballots oo plain white paper shall be printed under
krsecrciarr of  the direction of the secretary of state, and bound in blocks
wate. of one hundred ballots to the block, the expense whereof

shall be defrayed from the state treasury, and shall by
the secretary of state be distributed to the auditors of the
different counties in such quantities as shall be necessary
10 enable the city, village or township clerks to fully
comply with the provisions of this act, such ballots to be
forwarded to the county auditors by express at least
fifteen days before election, and a receipt, stating the
number of ballots and the date on which they were re-
ceived, shall be taken therefor. On the fourth Taesday
preceding the day of election a sample ballot shall he
printed and placed on file for examingtion in the office of
the said secretary of state.
8ro. 21, There shall be one ballot on paletinted red
Bbald®?  heper, upon which shall be printed the names of all can.
didates for office which are to be voted for in any city
or municipality at a city or municipal election for city
or municipal offlcers; and also all questions or propositions
that are to be gubmitted to the electors of such city or
municipality, and which pertain to the same only.
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S8aid ballots on tinted red paper shall be printed under
the direction of the city clerk or village clerk or recorder
and bound in blocks of one hundred ballots to the block,
the expense whereof ghall be defrayed from the city treas-

, and shall, together with white and blue ballots, and
gﬁnted instructions herein provided for, be distributed by
the city clerk to the ;udges of election for each polling place,
and a receipt, stating the number and color of ballots
and the date on which they were received, shall be taken
therefor. On the Tuesday next preceding the day of elec
tion a sample ballot ghall be printed and placed on file
for examination in the office of said clerk or recorder.

8e0. 22, There shall be one ballot on light blue paper,
upon which shall be printed the names of all candidates
for office other than those specified in the two preceding
sections; and aleo all questions or propositions to be sub-
mitted to the electors which are not properly to be placed
upon the ballots specified in sald two preceding sections

Said ballots on hlue paper shall be printed under the
direetion of the county auditor of each county, and bound
in blocks of one hundred ballots to the block, the expense
whereof shall be defrayed from the county treasury, and
shall be distributed by the county auditor, together with
the ballots received from the secretary of state, to ecity,
village and township clerks within his county in such
quantities as shall be necessary to enable such clerks to
fully comply with the provisions of this act. It shall be
the duty of each of the county auditers to give written
notice to each city, village and township clerk within
his county as to the time when the official hallots will
be ready for distribution; and it shall be the duty of the
city, village or townehip clerks aforesaid to go to the
county seat and receive the official ballots from the county
aunditers; such bhallots to be furnished such clerks on the
Thursday next preceding the day of election, and receipts,
stating the number and color of ballots and the date on
which they were received, shal! be taken therefor. On
the second Thursday preceding the day of election, a sam-
ple ballot shall be printed and placed on file for exami-
nation in the office of gaild county auditor.

SEC. 23. Each ecity, village and township clerk shall
provide for each polling place or election disiriet in his
city, village or township one hundred ballots of each kind
to be voted in the district for every seventy-five or frac-
tion of seventy-five electors registered at the last preceding
election in the district, and, in the event of known large
increase in the number of voters in any district, said
clerk shall provide such additional ballots as may be nec-
emsATY.

8e0. 24, All ballots shall be printed with black ink on
paper of sufficient thickness to prevent the printing
thereon from showing throogh or being discernible from
the back, and all ballots of the same color shall he sub-
stantiaily uniform as to style, size, thickness, shade of
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color and the type nsed, and the same sized type shall
be used for all candidates to be voied for on the same
ballet. In the event that balleis of any class shall be
printed onr paper of the same general tint, but varying
in shade, all such baliots used at the same election district
shall be of the same shade,
Coveral niyle Src. 25. Excry ballot printed nnder the d@irection of the
o vin bt secretary of state, in accordance with the provisions of
this act, shall be net less than four inches nor more than
gix inches im widchk, and of such length as the nwmber
of candidates to be voted for and questions submitted may
render mecessary, ind shall contaim the official designation
of all offices yxoper to bhe placed there on, such designa-
tion being followed by the name of the condidates for
each of the respective oflices whofe momination shall have
been fully made and not withdrawn The titles of said
offices shall be arranged in such order as the secretary
of state shall direct, not inconsistent with the provisions
of this act. The name of each candidate and of the
office to be filled shall be printed at right angles with the
lengih of the ballet in plain Roman type, which type shall
not be larger than ihe size known as “long primer’ por
smaller tham the size known as “brevier” . The mame of
each camdi date shall be printed in capital letters, preceded
ol the eanie Jine, the 1itle of the office for wlhich he is a
candidate, the same being printed in capitals and small
letters, or what are kmown as upper and lower case.
» Each name shall be followed on the same line in upper
and lower case letters by the paTty designation or poli-
+ ties of the candidate.~ Oppoesite and at the right of and
on 3 line with 84id name and party designation, near the
margin of 5aid ballet, shall be left a vacent space 5o en-
elosed brrale work as 10 make a sgare threecighthsof
an inch in gize, In which the elector may designate his
choiee by at crossmark (O0) as in this act provided. Alove
and below each name shall be prinied across the ballot
a 1arrow line, except that above and below each oflice a
heavier line ehall be so printed  After the mumne of the
last named candidate for each office shall be placed as
many blank limes ag there are lilie offices to be filled, and
in all cases the lines separating the unmes of candidates
shall be threeeighths of an ineh apart, In each blank
space wherein no pome is printed shall e printed 1be
title of the office next above stated therein At right
amgles with said lines and ot the Tight of said small
squaTes shall be printed opposite each office the words,
“rote for one,” or “vote for two,” or more, the namher to
correspond with the npuraber to be elected. SEmall sqaares
shall be left at the rightland marein of blank lives, on
which lines the voter may write the names of any persons
fox whom he desires to vote, whose names are not upon
the ballot, and in which small squares he may make cross
marks (’Xi na in the case of names prioted thereon. The
first mame prinied foxr each office or group of names, if
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more than one is to be voted for for the same office, shall
be that of the candidate of the political party which at
the last preceding general state election polled the largest
number of voies, the same to be determined by the aver-
age vote received by such of its candidates as were not
endorsed by any other party., In like manner the second
and additional lines shall be ‘pﬁiled with the names of can-
didates of other political 1}:».arties receiving respectively
the next highest number of votes. Names of candidates
nominaited by petitioners shall follow the candidates of
conventions in the order in which the same are filed. Each
white ballot shall contain above the first name thereon
the words, “I’ut a cross-mark (X} opposite the name of
each candidate you wish to vote for in the squares indicated
by the arrow,” and on a line with said words and over
said small squares shall be printed a small arrow or point
theredf, pointing downward. Said white ballot shall be
headed in heavy-faced plain letters, not smaller than long
primer nor larger than great primer in size, with heavy
rule above and below the same, said heading to consist
of the word “State” or “State Ballot,” as the secretary of
state may determine. .

‘When a president and vice president of the United States
are to be elected, the presidential electors of each £3.1‘1:)‘r
#hall be grouped together and printed as aforesaid, the
names of each group to be arranged in the order in which
they are filed. The political or party designation shall be
printed a8 in the case of other candidates, and following
said designation and on the same line shall be printed I
bold type the surname of the presidential candidate repre-
sented. The groups of presidential electors shall be sepa-
rated from each other by a blank space at least one inch
in width, but no blank lines shall be printed therein as
in the case of other candidates or groups. When presi.
dential candidates are to be elected the ballot shall be
headed “Presidential,” or “Presidential Electors,” and the
state ballot shall be printed below the same with a blank
spatce one inch in width between the same,

SEC. 26. Every ballot to be printed under the directlon
of the county auditor, city clerk or other official other
than secretary of state, shall be prepared as near as may
be substantially in the same manner as provided for the

state ballot, and when the election is to be held at the
same time as the genergl state election, the variouns tick
ets shall he arranged in the same order as on the state
ballot, regardles of the vote polled in any particular
eounty or municipality. WWhen, however, the election is
not held in conjunction with a general state election the
party tickets shall have the precedence on the ballet in
the order of the vote polled at the last general election
within the territory in which the election iz to be held.

8EC. 27. On (he back of each ballot shall be printed
in plain type, not smaller in size than great primer, the
words “Official Ballot,” the date of the election, and a
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facsimile of the signature of the officer under whoesze di-
rection the ballot is printed, together with his official
title and a space for the initials of judges of election.
Baid printing to be so done as to be plainly visible when
the ballot is properly folded and ready for deposit.

8Eo. 28. Whenever a constitutional amendment or
other proposition i8 sebmitted to be voted on Dby the
people, the substance of such amendment or proposition
shall be clearly indicated at the bottom of the ballot and
apon the proper ballot, and two spaces shall be left opon
the margin, one for votes favoring the amendment or prg})t-
osition, to be designated by the word “Yes” at the 1
of sald space, and one for the votes opposing the amend-
ment or propositon, to be designated by the word “No”
at the left of the second space.

Haid constitutional amendment o©r other propositlon
ghall be printed at the lower part of the ballot, sephrated
from other printing by a blank space at least one-half
inch in width. The elector shall designate his vete by
a cross-mark opposite the word “yes” or “n¢,” as the case
may be, in the amall equare or space provided therefor.

8ec. 29. Each officer shall place upon the bhallot by
him t¢ be printed only the names of candidates who are
nominated for offices properly to be placed upon such
ballot by him to be printed under the provisions of this
act.

No ballot ghall be furnished t¢ any judges of election
which contains the name of any candidate who is not
properlv to be voted for in the election disirict where such
judges are to sit on the day of election

Hec. 30. If any person employed or anthorized to print
vficial ballots, or any person employed in printing the
game, shall give or deliver, or knowingly permit to be
taken any of satd ballots, by any person other than the offi-
cial under whose direction sunch ballots are belng print
or shall knowingly print or cause or permit to be printe
any ballot in any other form than the one prescribed
herein, or with any other names thereon, or with the
names spelled or the names or offices thereon arranged
in any other way than that nuthorized and directed by
the said official, he shall be guilty of felony, and on con-
viction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the
state prison for a term of not less than six months, nor
more than one year, or by a fine of not less than five hun-
dred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars, or boih,
at the discretion of the court. .

SE0. 31. Any assembly or convention of delegates, held
for the purpose of making nominations to public office,
or electors to the number hereinafter specified, may nomi-
nate candidates for public office, to be filled by election
within the state.

Said nomination thall be made by delivering to and
leaving with the officer charged by this act with directing
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the printing of the ballots upon which the name is to he,
placed, within the time prescribed by this act, & cegﬁﬂ
-cate of nomination for each candidate. ..

8E0. 32. The certificate of nomination, which may con-
elst of one or more writings, shall contain, firat, the name
of the person nominated; second, the office for which
he is nominated; third, the party or political principle
he represents (expressed in not more than three words);
fourth, his place of residence, with street and number
thereof, if any. In case of electors of president and vice
president of the United States, the names of the candi-
dates for president and vice president may be added to
the party or political appellation.

Bec. 33. The certificate of nominatfon of a candidate
for office selected by any convention of delegates, as
herein defined, shall be signed and certified by the pre-
siding officer and secretary of said convention, whe shall
also take and prescribe an oath before gome proper officer
that the facts stated in the certificate are true, and the
secretary shall immediately deliver such certificates of
nomination to the officer charged with directing the print-
ing of the ballots, upon which the name is to be placed,
and in case he shall neglect to do so he shall be guilty of
a misdemeanor.

SEc. 34, An assembly or convention of delegates within
the meaning of this act, is an organized assemblage of

-

delegates representing o political party, which at the ;.

last general election before the holding of such conven-
tion or assembly polled at least one per cent of the en-
tire vote cast in the state, or county or other divison or
district for which the nomination iz made.

Bec. 35. The certificate -of nomination of a candidate
eclected otherwise than by a convention of delegates,
shall be gigned by electors resident within the distriet
or political division from which the candidate is pre-
sented, to a number equal to one per cent of the entire
vote cast at the last preceding electlon in the state,
county or other political divison or district from which
the nomination is made.

Provided, however, that the number of signatures re-
quired in the case of any state officer shall not exceed
two thousand.

SE0. 36. No certificate of nomination shall contain the
name of more than one candidate. No person shall join
by certificate signed by electors In nominating more than
one nominee for the same office, unless more than one
person is to be elected thereto, in which event he may
si%u as many certificates as there are officers to be elected.

EC. 37. Following the facts required to he stated in
each certificate of nomination to be signed by electors
shall be written or printed an oath in the following form:
“T gsolemnly swear {or affirm) that I know the contents
and purpose of this certificate, and signed the same of
my free wilL” Each signer, at the time of signing, shall
be sworn by some proper officer,
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Sec. 38. If any certificate of nomination shall contain
the name of more than one candidate for any office to be
filled, neither name shall be printed ns a candidate for
such office.

BeEc. 39. If any elector shall join in nominating by pe-
tition more than one nominee for any oftice {o be filled,
there being but one such office to bhe filled, such person
shall not be counted as a petitioner for either nomina-
tion,

Be0. 40. In case a vacaney occurs from any cause after
nominations have been made, as heretofore specified, such
vacaney may be filled at any time before the official bal-
lot is posted by filing with the proper officer a certificate
of nomination in formx and substance as hercinbefore
provided, containing the name of the person substituted
to fill the vacancy.

Buch substitutional certificate shall be executed by the
chairman and secretary of the proper commitiee of the
party making the nomination, the vacancy of which is to
be filled, under such directions and regulaiions as the
convention shall have specified, or in case none have been
specified, then under the direction of the proper state,
connty, district or city committee, as the case may be.

SEc. 41 In case of the death, removal or resignation
of any candidate, after printing of such ballots and be-
fore such election, it shall be lawful for the campaign
commmitiee of the state, district, county or other political
organization of which such candidate was a member to
make o nomination to fill snch vacancy, and the chair-
man of said committee may provide the boards of elec
tion in each election district in which such candidate is
to be voted for with a number of adhesive pasters, con-
taining only the name of such candidate, nt least equal to
the number of ballots provided each precinct, but no
pasters shall be given to or received by anyone except
such board of election fromn such chairman, and it shall
be the duty of the said board of election to put such
pasters in a careful and proper manner and in the proper
place on each ballot before either of snid board shall
sign his initials thereon.

When sanid vacancy shall occur before the offteinl bal-
lots shall have been delivered by the secretary of state,
the county auditor or the ecity clerk, as provided in this
act, sald adhegive pasters may be delivered to either of
paid officers. as the case mav be, and shall by them be
delivered with said official ballots, and boards of elec-
tion, on receiving the same, shall put said pasters on said
ballots a8 hereinbefore provided.

SEcC. 42. Tn case of members of congress,judges of the
district court and all other candidates voted for in any
distriect or division smaller than the entire state, but
larger than an entire county, whenever such candidate
is nominated by aby conveniion of delegates, as specified
in this set, it shall be the duty of the president and seec-
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retary of such convention to 4le a certificate, as therein
specifled, with the county auditor of each county in the
congressional, judicial or other district for which the
nomination is made.

Whenever any such nomination in any auch district
is made by a certificate of nomination by petitioners, such
original certificate containing the original signatures
shall be filed with the county audifor in the county where
the candidate resides, and the said auditor shall certify
to as many correct copies of the same, if presented to him,
as there are other counties in the district, and one of said
certified copies shall he filed within the proper time with
the county auditor of each said county in the district,
und shall be authority for such auditers to place the
name upon the blue ballots.

SE0. 43. Whenever it shall appear by affidavit pre-
© mented to any judge of the supreme or district courts of
the state that an error or omission has occurred in the
printing of the name or description of any candidate on
official ballots, or that any other error has heen com-
mitted in printing the ballots, or that the president or
secretary of any caucus or convenfion have failed to
properly make or fille any certificate of nomination, or
that the name of any person has been wrongfully placed
upon said ballots as a candidate, such judge shall immedi-
ately, by order, require the officer or person charged with
the error or neglect, to forthwith correct the error, or per-
form his duty, or to show cause forthwith why such error
should not be corrected or such duty performed. Failing
to obey the order of such judge shall be contempt.

BEC, 44. Names must be handed to and filed with the

secretary of state, to be placed upon the white ballots, M

in accordance with the provisions of this act, on or be-
fore the fifth Saturday preceding the day of election.

Names must be handed to and filed with the county
auditor to be placed upon the light blue ballots on or
before the third Tuesday preceding the day of election.

Names must be handed to and filed with the ecity clerk
or ofher proper officer to be placed upon the tinted-red Bal-
lots on or before the second Baturday preceding the day
of election.

In all cases provided for in this section the secretray
of state, county auditor, city clerk or other proper officer
shall immediately give or send the person handing in
any name or names fo bhe placed upon the ticket an ac-
knowledgment thereof, upon the same day which it is re-
ceived, and shall flle and preserve such certificates, and
they shall be subject to inspection like other records.
But no filing of any name shall be deemed complete until
the necessary fee shall he tendered the proper officer,
wl;:in the name is handed or presented to him as afore-
aa

SEC. 45. The secretary of atate and county auditors
and city clerks shall respectively place upon the several
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ballots printed by them the name of each candidate for
office. who shall have been nominated as hereinbefore
provided. and whose certificate of nomipation has been
presented within the time gpecified, and on payment of
the fee prescribed by law, which shall be as follows:

Foa © be paid, For each name tendered to be placed upon the white
ballot, fifty dollars {0 be received by the secretary of
gtate and by him paid into the state treasury; for each
name tendered to be placed apon the red ballet five dol-
lars to be received by the city clerk and by him paid into’
the ¢ity treasurv: for each name tendered to be placed
upon the blue ballot, ten dollars, to he received by the
county aunditor and by him paid inte the county treas-
ury; provided, that when any candidate 8 nominated
for the same office by more than one political party, the
name after party by whom he was first nominated shall
be given the first place following his name, and

Divixion of fa Provided, that where the person whose name is to be

lor 2gre.  placed upon the blue ballot, f8 to be voted for in more
than one county, as in case of members of congress, judges
of district courts, etc,, then the fee shall be twenty dol-
lars, and shall be divided among the several countles ag
nearly equal as may be, and the portion due each paid
at the time and in the mamnmer as provided for mingle

counties.
Hetioos of Sec. 46. Every township, ¢ity and village clerk at least
sdwtiem o ba  fifteen days before the holding of any general electiom

and twenty days before the holding of any special election,
shall give public notice of the time and place of holding
such election and the hours during which the polls will be
open by posting in three public places in every election
strict three notices each containing a list of the officers
to be elected at such election, one of which notices shall
be posted up at the place of holding the election; provided,
that ne failure of the clerk to give such notice as aforesaid
shall invalidate an election,
Place of SEo. 47. The election shall be held in each election dis-
elestion. triet at the place where the last preceding election was
held, except as hereinafter provided; but, if in any town
a vote i8 taken to hold it elsewhere, the next ensuing
election shall be held at the place designated by such vote
In pftdes and SEC. 48. The municipal council of every incorporated
w:mm ¢ity or village shall, by ordinance or resolution, appoint
polingplaces.  the place of holding the clection in each election district
in said city or village. When the pluce shall not be so
designated the election ghall be held, as near as may be,
at the place of holding the then lagt preceding election,
subject, however, to change or removal before the open-
ing of the polls, a8 elsewhere provided.in this aet
— %EC. 49, When in any township the supervisors shall
dlvmion lntwo  have divided the same into two or more election districts,
mu'wm as provided in section three of this act, they shall desig-
pate the place for holding the election in each of such
districts, at least thirty days before the day of election,
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and shall give notice thereof by posting proper notices in
three public places in each election district at least twenty-
five days before the day of election, which said notices
shall contain the designation of the boundaries of and the
place for holding said election in the election district
wherein the same are 20 posted.

8E0. 50. The township supervisors shall be judges of
election in the election districts in which they reside, un-
less all of said supervisors shall be members of one po-
litical party and reside in the same election district, in
which event not more than two shall so serve as judges
of election, to be determined by lot if not otherwise ag